discounted using a yield curve constructed from similar sources which reflects the relevant benchmark interbank rate
used by market participants for this purpose when pricing interest rate swaps. The fair value estimate is subject to a
credit risk adjustment that reflects the credit risk of the Group and of the counterparty. This is calculated based on
credit spreads derived from current credit default swap or bond prices.

26

T H E  P E R I O D  I N  R E V I E W C O M M E N TA RY C O N D E N S E D  C O N S O L I DAT E D
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

OT H E R
I N F O R M AT I O N

EQUITES PROPERTY FUND LIMITED  UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE S IX  MONTHS ENDED 31  AUGUST 2024

Equites Property Fund Limited and its subsidiaries for the six months ended 31 August 2024

N OT E S TO T H E S U M M A RY C O N S O L I DAT E D F I N A N C I A L STAT E M E N TS (CONTINUED)

3. FA I R VA LU E M E A S U R E M E N T (CONTINUED)
S E N S I T I V I T Y O F FA I R VA LU E S TO C H A N G E S I N U N O B S E RVA B L E I N P U TS (L E V E L 3) :
Valuation of investment properties is sensitive to changes in unobservable inputs used in determining fair value.

R’000 DISCOUNT RATE

EXIT
CAPITALISATION

RATE MARKET RENTALS

INCOME
CAPITALISATION

YIELDS

31 AUGUST 2024

Change in input -0.1% +0.1% -0.1% +0.1% +5% -5% -0.5% +0.5%
Increase/(decrease)
	 SA industrial  143 860 (133 989)  164 860 (139 063)  207 028 (177 212)  —  —
	 UK industrial  —  —  —  —  —  —  591 574 (509 563)

31 AUGUST 2023

Change in input -0.1% +0.1% -0.1% +0.1% +5% -5% -0.5% +0.5%
Increase/(decrease)
	 SA industrial  165 681 (167 807)  175 579 (164 653)  364 088 (357 379) — —
	 UK industrial — — — — — — 621 957 (498 950)

29 FEBRUARY 2024

Change in input -0.1% +0.1% -0.1% +0.1% +5% -5% -0.5% +0.5%
Increase/(decrease)
	 SA Industrial  222 775 (199 040)  201 309 (199 072)  404 839 (385 072) — —
	 UK industrial — — — — — — 563 348 (460 104)

4. I N V E ST M E N T P R O P E RT Y

UNAUDITED UNAUDITED AUDITED

R’000 NOTES
31 AUGUST

2024
31 AUGUST

2023
29 FEBRUARY

2024

Income-producing investment property 21 361 704 20 088 216 20 481 501
Investment property under development 1 308 056 1 725 483 2 355 755
Freehold land  837 227 1 237 701 1 193 062
Right-of-use asset  7 911  22 113  20 257
INVESTMENT PROPERTY
(EXCLUDING STRAIGHT-LINING) 4.1 23 514 898 23 073 513 24 050 575
Straight-lining lease income accrual 1 235 876  961 710 1 121 199
Investment property held-for-sale 4.2 2 702 550 3 973 314 2 164 480
FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENT PROPERTY 27 453 324 28 008 537 27 336 254
Land options at cost 4.1 —  162 058  154 461
INVESTMENT PROPERTY 27 453 324 28 170 595 27 490 715

27

T H E  P E R I O D  I N  R E V I E W C O M M E N TA RY C O N D E N S E D  C O N S O L I DAT E D
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

OT H E R
I N F O R M AT I O N

EQUITES PROPERTY FUND LIMITED  UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE S IX  MONTHS ENDED 31  AUGUST 2024

Equites Property Fund Limited and its subsidiaries for the six months ended 31 August 2024

N OT E S TO T H E S U M M A RY C O N S O L I DAT E D F I N A N C I A L STAT E M E N TS (CONTINUED)

4. I N V E ST M E N T P R O P E RT Y (CONTINUED)
4.1 R E C O N C I L I AT I O N O F I N V E ST M E N T P R O P E RT Y